

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOEL DAVILA CALIXTO, HECTOR)
HERNANDEZ GOMEZ, LEONARDO AVILES)
ROMERO, HILARIO OLVERA GUTIERREZ,)
and JORGE PALAFOX JUAREZ,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 19-1853 (CKK)

MARTIN J. WALSH, in his official capacity as)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Benjamin R. Botts*
CA Bar No. 274542
CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE, INC.
711 W 40th Street, Suite 412
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(855) 234-9699
* *Practice Pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)*

Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 486293
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The January 2020 Notice was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 3

 A. DOL’s adoption of a new position as to the lawfulness of the 2013 SPWDs was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 3

 1. DOL makes no effort to defend its new legal interpretation. 5

 2. “Prudential considerations” do not demonstrate a reasoned basis for DOL’s reversal. 6

 B. DOL’s decision to withdraw the proposed declaratory order for other reasons was arbitrary and capricious. 7

II. The March 2020 Letters sent to Plaintiffs’ employers should be vacated. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Alabama Education Association v. Chao</i> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Cuellar-Aguilar v. Deggeller Attractions, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	4, 5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4, 10, 11
<i>Global TelegraphLink v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)13

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)11

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)12, 14

Marouf v. Azar,
391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019)13

Missouri Department of Social Services v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
No. CV 18-2587 (JEB), 2019 WL 4709685 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019)5, 7

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)3, 4, 9

Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC,
873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)8

Mwabira-Simera v. Howard University,
692 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C 2010)15

National Lifeline Association v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)7

National Urban League v. Ross,
489 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2020)11

Physicians for Social Responsibility v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)4, 9

Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. United States Department of Defense,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)13

Transportation Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. National Mediation Board,
No. 1:19-CV-03107 (CJN), 2021 WL 1209301(D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021)9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)10

5 U.S.C. § 70214

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Department of Labor, Notice of Intent to Issue Declaratory Order and Request for
Comment,
79 Fed. Reg. 75,179 (Dec. 17, 2014)9

U.S. Department of Labor, Withdrawal of Notice of Intent to Issue a Declaratory Order,
85 Fed. Reg. 14,706 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... *passim*
